
Ebbsfleet Development Corporation 
 Board Meeting – 20 May 2020 

 
  
The following public questions for the EDC Board and the responses can 
also be found on the Corporation’s website at www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk    
 

 
 
Question 1 
A London Resort email on 12-May-20 says, “We are working towards submitting our 
DCO application in late 2020, with a view to the Resort opening in 2024” and “we are 
looking to reconvene our Community Liaison Group prior to our next round of 
statutory consultation.” Have EDC been briefed on this? 
 
Response 
Yes, EDC officers have been briefed on the current work being carried out by LRCH.  
We have also been invited to attend the reconvened Community Liaison Group. 
 
 
Question 2 
Are EDC participating in Sitematch365?  We note that one of the companies sharing 
your office is supporting the Online event on 29-May-20.   
 
Response 
EDC is not currently participating in Sitematch 365. Now that it has been brought to 
our attention we will consider whether this online event is of any benefit to the 
development of the Garden City.   
 
 
Question 3 
Have you seen any feedback from residents or contractors on “more flexible 
construction site working hours” announced 13-May-20?  Are EDC concerned about 
noise up to 9pm Mon - Sat adjacent to occupied homes? 
 
Response 
There has been no feedback from residents. A small number of contractors have 
approached us as Planning Authority to seek to agree extended working hours. We 
will consider the proximity of residential homes when considering these requests.  
 
 
Question 4 
The April Board were told, “There was no media this month and we did not issue any 
press releases”. Where can Press Notices be found on the Website? 
 
Response 
All our press releases are posted on our website in the ‘latest news’ section 
https://ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/news-archive/ at the same time that they are sent to the 
media. 

 
  

http://www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Febbsfleetdc.org.uk%2Fnews-archive%2F&data=02%7C01%7CJames.Richardson%40ebbsfleetdc.org.uk%7C803ab05c8fb240ddc39708d7f7e0afd9%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637250416694714437&sdata=Xn8TwDQBUZPcytlOuhw3%2FXezbdrrhGaTixhJRKvpP9M%3D&reserved=0


Question 5 
A current consultation is on Reserved Matters for 127 dwellings in Alkerden Village. 
However, it’s only a 2-acre parcel with 4 blocks of 4/5 storey flats with a density of 71 
units per developable acre. Isn’t this really a ‘burden’ on Castle Hill Village as 
opening would predate any Market Centre?  
 
Response 
The triggers for the delivery of the retail, community and education facilities across 
Eastern Quarry is contained in the outline planning permission and S106. The 
delivery of the residential properties referred to in the question will have to accord 
with these pre-approved triggers. Currently it is not known whether these properties 
would be completed in advance of the Market Centre opening or not. 
 
 
Question 6 
Did EDC participate in the 14-May-20 Webinar, “How can councils help tackle 
construction challenges post Covid-19?”? If not, why not! 
 
Response 
The EDC is actively engaged in working with the wider construction industry to 
ensure that best practise is shared as well as addressing the challenges, both now 
and the future.  
 
Whilst there are many webinars offered by private companies, we are actively 
engaging with the industry directly both locally, regionally and nationally. In 
particular, the Chief Executive is engaged with the South East LEP on the future 
challenges in the wider south east region. The Director of Projects (along with our 
contractors and developers) is coordinating our input through to the Construction 
Leadership Council who are providing the leadership for the UK Construction 
Industry.   
 
 
Question 7 
The Feb-20 Transparency Data has 86 payments ranging from £252 to 
£1,919,939.84.  Although only £276, why was it relevant for EDC to attend a Policy 
Forum for London “Seminar”?  It adds to Kent’s unease that the London boundary 
will be redrawn to include Ebbsfleet Garden City etc.. Is that the intent of “Ebbsfleet 
in 2035, Where London meets the Garden of England”? Ref Implementation 
Framework, 2017, page 28.    

Response 
An EDC staff member attended the particular seminar in question (run by the Policy 
Forum for London) which was entitled “Next steps for growth in the Thames Estuary 
- infrastructure, governance and linking Local Industrial Strategies”. The seminar’s 
agenda focused on: 

• Priorities for the Thames Estuary and delivering regional growth; 
• Developing infrastructure that creates the optimum conditions for sustainable 

development;  
• Strengthening regional governance structures and reducing barriers to growth; 

and  



• Priorities for unlocking economic growth in the Thames Estuary, and linking Local 
Industrial Strategies. 

 

Given that all of the above is highly relevant to the work of the EDC it was felt 
appropriate for one person to attend.  
 
EDC’s Implementation Framework sets out the vision (as written in 2017) for the 
Garden City in 2035. The EDC is not aware of any intention to re-draw the London 
geographical boundary to include the Garden City. 
  
 


